

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD RUMSFELD, Secretary of Defense,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE PADILLA AND DONNA R. NEWMAN,
As next friend of Jose Padilla,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF THE
BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, JOINED BY THE
NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
THE AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE IN
SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT JOSE PADILLA**

BENITO ROMANO
JOSEPH GERARD DAVIS *
MARY EATON
JOHN J. LOCURTO
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

* Counsel of Record

1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 303-1000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Association of the Bar of the
City of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE PRESIDENT’S ASSERTED POWER TO SEIZE AND DETAIN PADILLA MUST BE TEMPERED BY PADILLA’S COUNTERVAILING CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	8
A. The President’s Asserted Power To Seize Padilla And Hold Him Indefinitely Should Be Analyzed In Light Of Its Impact On Padilla.....	9
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Analysis Was Incomplete Because It Did Not Take Into Account Padilla’s Constitutional Rights.....	11
II. THE PRESIDENT’S ASSERTED POWER TO SEIZE PADILLA AND DETAIN HIM INDEFINITELY CONFLICTS WITH PADILLA’S SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	13
A. Padilla Was Incapacitated In The Custody Of The Bureau Of Prisons Before He Was Seized By The Military And Transferred To The Naval Brig.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The President’s Interrogation Rationale Is Unprecedented And Difficult To Reconcile With The Due Process Clause	18
C. The Joint Resolution Does Not Mitigate Substantive Due Process Concerns.....	19
III. THE PRESIDENT’S ASSERTED POWER TO HOLD PADILLA INCOMMUNICADO CONFLICTS WITH PADILLA’S PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO BE HEARD	19
A. Padilla Has A Constitutional Right To Present His Case	21
B. Padilla’s Right To Meaningful Access To The Courts Encompasses The Right To Present His Petition Through Counsel.....	24
1. Padilla had a fundamental interest in the assistance of counsel.....	24
2. The risk of error in the absence of consultation with counsel is acute	26
3. The President’s interests are insufficient to deny access to counsel.....	26
IV. THE PRESIDENT’S ASSERTED POWER TO HOLD PADILLA INCOMMUNICADO CONFLICTS WITH THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	29
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)....	7
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	21, 25
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	29
<i>Colepaugh v. Looney</i> , 235 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1956).....	21
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	13
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	9, 27
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	10
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	24, 25
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	25
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	21, 25
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	21
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003) ..	30
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	7, 29
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)..	11, 13
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	28
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	16
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	25
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) ..4, 7, 10	
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Soc. Servs. of Durham County</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	25
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	19
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	24
<i>Ex parte Merryman</i> , 17 F. Cas. 144 (C.C.D. Md. 1861) (No. 9,847)	7, 28
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	21, 23
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Department of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	16, 18
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	25
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974), overruled in part by <i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	21, 25
<i>Project Release v. Prevost</i> , 722 F.2d 960 (2d Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	4, 10
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001)	25
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	28
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946)	21
<i>United States v. Berberian</i> , 851 F.2d 236 (9th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Budell</i> , 187 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 330 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	14
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	10
<i>Walker v. Johnston</i> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941).....	29
<i>Yamashita v. Styer</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	21
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	5, 11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371	17
18 U.S.C. § 844	17
18 U.S.C. § 3144	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 4001(a)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2241	28
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(1)	28
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3)	28
28 U.S.C. § 2243	7, 29
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	2, 3, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DoD, <i>Padilla Allowed Access to Lawyer</i> , Feb. 11, 2004, available at http://www.defenselink.mil/releases/2004/nr20040211-0341.html	<i>passim</i>
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998)	29
